
 

 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Thursday 26 September 2024 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted member) 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Adam Hood 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 

Amit Alva on email:   amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

 

Open Agenda

mailto:amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 18 September 2024 
 

 
 



 

 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Thursday 26 September 2024 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS. 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 
September 2024. 
 

 

5. DRAFT TOWN CENTRE ACTION PLAN 
 

7 - 12 

 To receive the Draft Town Centre Action Plan from Cabinet Member 
for Climate Emergency, Jobs & Business, Councillor John Batteson, 
Danny Edwards, Head of Economy and Libby Dunstan, Principal 
Strategy Officer. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW- CLIMATE EMERGENCY, JOBS 
& BUSINESS 

 

13 - 26 

 To interview Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs & 
Business, Councillor John Batteson covering a holistic overview of 
key strategies and projects under the cabinet member portfolio. 
 

 

7. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 
 

27 - 33 

 To consider the proposed work programme for the 2024-2025 year. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 
Date:  18 September 2024 
 



1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 
 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission held on Wednesday 4 September 2024 at 7.00 pm at Ground 
Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 

Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Marcin Jagodzinski. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 
The Chair informed the commission of a change in order of the agenda, item 7. the 
Cabinet Member Interview would be taken before items 5 and 6 on the agenda. 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests and dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW- CHILDREN, EDUCATION & REFUGEES  
 

 The commission first received a presentation from Cllr Jasmine Ali the Cabinet 
member for Children, Education and refugees on the following points 
 

 Challenges for children & families, refugees and young people; Children 

services leadership, scrutiny of Youth Justice Service Leadership 

 Corporate parenting; one new care home; Lifelong links programme for 

children in care and care leavers. 

 Free School Meals (FSM) - 10th Anniversary and rollout of FSM for 

secondary school children; Early Intervention and Prevention; Climate 

Action Plan and sustainability in schools. 

 Keeping Education Strong (KES) strategy, falling birth rates, pupil place 

planning; Increase in adult education numbers; Mental Health in children 

and young people; demands in NEST mental health service; Children and 

Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) waiting list 462 referrals in 44 

weeks. 

 Radically improving SEND services in Southwark; SEND and Inclusion 

Partnership Board and challenges faced; £700k investment in SEND; 98% 

good and outstanding schools, GCSE/A level student results higher than 

inner London and national trends 

 School exclusions on the rise at 5.7% in Southwark, however still lower than 

other London boroughs, regular meetings between the council 

Headteachers; Inclusion Charter progress. 

 Southwark 2030 work in mental health and SEND; Child Poverty Task force; 

Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills (Ofsted) 

grades to be replaced in schools with score cards; Early years expansion. 

 Refugees- 2362 asylum seekers receiving support, 3rd highest in London; 

Borough of Sanctuary status for Southwark 

 

2



3 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 
 

The commission then asked questions on the following topics 
 

 Closures and amalgamation of schools in the KES strategy; Number of 

school exclusions over the years; Library sanctuaries and adult education. 

 Analysis of increase in exclusions; Adult education needs and upskilling; 

CAMHS waiting list and working with the NHS; Borough of Sanctuary and 

jobs for asylum seekers. 

 Lifelong links program; Investment areas for £700k in SEND; School staff 

redundancies due to amalgamations and closures; Wider expansion of 

Borough Sanctuary process; Exclusions in the previous year, Demographics 

of school exclusions. 

Councillor Ali explained to the commission that the council is constantly working on 
the numbers within the pupil place planning report with regards to closure and 
amalgamations of schools. Furthermore, previous pro-active steps taken in the 
KES have made progress in a positive way in dealing with falling pupil numbers in 
schools within Southwark. On exclusions, the commission heard that it was at 49 
exclusions in 2018, which was reduced during the pandemic years, however it is 
now on the rise. Library sanctuaries are where adults can go to access information 
and support in education. 
  
Councillor Ali informed the commission that poverty, cost-of-living and impact from 
the pandemic has had a major impact on children and their behavioural 
expectations in schools.  
 
Adult education has seen significant progress, apprenticeships through the work of 
the local economy team working with industry partners. With regards to the 
CAMHS, new structures in health and social care and the wellbeing board 
meetings will help resolve the challenges in mental health, there is a need to clear 
the EHCP backlogs in partnership with the health service. Furthermore, 
employment is a key focus for asylum seekers and the Secretary of State has been 
invited to visit Southwark with regards to supporting refugees. 
 
The commission heard from Councillor Ali that Lifelong Links program is about 
supporting children and young people, rebuilding links between children and young 
people with their families, including foster parents. Wider expansions of the 
borough of sanctuary involves working with voluntary sectors such as Community 
Southwark, Centre for Asylum Seekers, Afghanistan refugee centre. 
 

5. PARENT CARER FORUM REPRESENTATIVE (SEND)  
 

 The commission then heard from Nicky Rolfe Chair (PCF) on the following themes 
 

 Various forms of mental health issues from self-harming to eating disorders; 

Significant progress In SEND provisions, since the new appointment of 

Asst. Director of SEND at Southwark Council; Example of child in foster 

3



4 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 
 

care, not being diagnosed early and then excluded in secondary school. 

 Lack of resilience in schools when dealing with children with SEND, despite 

existing facilities, specialist staff and resources; Challenges with 

oversubscribing in SEND schools and issues accessing health services. 

 Need for parent training with regards to SEND children; Delays in accessing 

health services leads to increases severity 
[...]
key message from the council. Children with SLCN would have 
issues in their language development in English as well as their primary 
languages; and the assessment efficacy factors this in as well. Multilingual children 
have better educational outcomes because of their proficiency in different 
languages. EHCP assessment completion within 20 weeks is at 48 % nationally, 
and Southwark is between 45-46 %, the aim is to be at 80%. Infants and young 
children in the UK undergo universal health checks. Upskilling practitioners and 
child minders within the borough is key to providing early intervention for babies 
and young children. Early year signs for SLCN are exhaustive and range from 
verbal and non-verbal indicators such as eye-contact within the first 16 months. 
 
 
 
 

5



6 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 
 

8. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025  
 

 The commission discussed the need to review the root causes of school absences, 
especially within families. The commission also talked about the job skills needed 
for the Southeast London early prisoners release plan.  
 
In addition, the commission discussed how community representatives could be 
more in touch with local schools. 
 
The commission also noted that Lynette Murphy O’Dwyer, has stepped down as a 
co-opted member and representative of the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of 
Southwark and that a new co-opted member would be appointed in due course to 
the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission. 
 

 Meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

6



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 
 

26 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

Town Centre Action Plans 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Rotherhithe, Surrey Docks, Peckham, Rye Lane, 
Nunhead and Queens Road, South Bermondsey, North 
Bermondsey, North Walworth, Faraday, Newington, St 
George’s, Chaucer, St Giles, Camberwell Green 

Classification: Open 
 
 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

N/A 

From: 
 

Cllr John Batteson, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Emergency, Jobs and Business 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
 
1. That the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission note the contents 

of this report setting out the council’s approach to promoting thriving high streets, 
including the development of town centre action plans.   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. This report responds to the request of the Education and Local Economy 

Scrutiny Commission for the Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs and 
Business to provide an overview of the town centre action plans. 
 

3. This paper sets out the council’s approach to the development of town centre 
action plans and sets out key elements of the programme going forward, 
including broadening engagement with communities and businesses, fostering 
town centre networks, and ensuring ongoing alignment with emerging 
neighbourhood plans. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Town Centre Action Plans 
 
4. The council delivery plan includes the commitment to deliver thriving high 

streets, investing in our town centres and delivering major improvements. The 
town centres identified in the council delivery plan (CDP) as areas of specific 
focus for a town centre action plan are: 
 

 Peckham 

7
Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

2 

 Camberwell 

 Elephant and Castle / Walworth Rd 

 Canada Water 

 Bermondsey 

5. To support delivery of the CDP commitments, detailed action plans have 
already been developed for each town centre. Each action plan brings 
together the whole range of existing and proposed activity that takes place 
across each town centre. These action plans have been informed by town 
centre walkabouts and business conversations that have taken place with the 
lead cabinet member and seek to respond to stakeholder concerns. A whole 
range of council services have also informed the development of the action 
plans including Environmental Services, Planning, Sustainable Growth, 
Culture, Transport, Public Health and Local Economy. 
 

6. While delivery responsibility remains with each service area, each town centre 
has a dedicated lead officer who has coordination responsibility of the action 
plan and secures regular updates every quarter. The lead officer is the single 
point of contact for their respective town centre, although they will work closely 
with all teams involved with the delivery of the action plan. The Cabinet 
Member and a Director level senior officer group for town centres are kept 
abreast of key points of progress or concerns. 

 
7. It is recognised that while existing town centre action plans are a helpful 

repository of all town centre activity, they are internally focused and are not 
easily accessible to communities and businesses. To facilitate community and 
business engagement, external-facing versions of the action plans are being 
developed. Example public-facing action plans have already been prepared 
for Camberwell and Peckham. 

 
8. The external action plans will align with and complement the neighbourhoods 

work. Whilst the community plans aim to cover all aspects of a neighbourhood 
such as public health, community safety, street cleanliness, transport and 
housing; the town centre action plans will sit alongside the community plans 
as a more focused, complementary document which is targeted specifically 
towards local businesses, with a focus on issues affecting our high streets and 
town centres. They will be updated regularly and can be used as a tool to 
engage businesses specifically on the development and health of their high 
street. 

 
Supporting Town Centre Networks 
 
9. Work has been ongoing across the town centres to develop active business 

led town centre networks. To support this work, a number of member led visits 
and business engagement events have taken place across our town centres.  
 

10. The business engagement events have been useful for the development of a 
good relationship between the council and the business community, while also 
providing opportunities to promote initiatives such as the Thriving High Streets 
Fund, the Southwark Climate Collective and the Southwark Pioneers Fund. 

 
11. The council has helped build capacity for the SE5 Forum which is a local 

8

https://sway.cloud.microsoft/sJe5a52aG2FKZZFv?ref=Link
https://sway.cloud.microsoft/uWcV0nUZsaFgvmXH?ref=Link


 

 
 

3 

business network operating in Camberwell. The forum received funding from 
the Thriving High Streets Fund (THSF) to offer support to local businesses, 
promote the local business community of Camberwell and build the forum’s 
capacity. 

 
12. The Peckham Business Forum aims to champion the business community in 

Peckham. The establishment of the forum was facilitated by Tree Shepherd 
who were funded by the GLA’s Highstreets For All Fund. This funding was 
secured by the council in collaboration with Mountview to support delivery of 
the forum which was launched in February 2024. 

 
13. The Elephant and Castle Business Forum established in 2021 with the aim of 

fostering collaboration between local businesses. In October 2023 the forum 
commissioned a feasibility study to assess the appetite for a Business 
Improvement District (BID). Following the report, the forum is moving in the 
direction of forming a BID, however this is not likely to happen until 2025 at 
the earliest. The council is supporting by attending meetings, continuing 
engagement and staying abreast of developments.  

 
14. The Canada Water Business Advisory Group has been established to support 

local businesses affected by the Canada Water development, either due to 
disruption or due to needing to relocate. The group acts as an advisory and 
information sharing body to ensure that the opportunities from the 
development are maximised.  

 
Thriving High Streets Fund 
 
15. The THSF was launched in respon
[...]
ps://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=550&Year=0  

  

  

APPENDICES  

  

No.  Title  

Appendix 1  Work Programme 2024-25  

  

  

AUDIT TRAIL  

  

Lead Officer  Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

Report Author  Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

Version  Final  

Dated   18 September 2024  

Key Decision?  No  

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /   

CABINET MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments Included  

Director of Law and Governance  No  No  

Strategic Director of  

Finance and Governance  

No  No  

Cabinet Member   No  No  

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team   18 September 2024 

 

30

mailto:Amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=550&Year=0


 Appendix 1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme – 2024/25 

 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 September 2024 

 
Parent Carer Forum Representative (SEND) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To hear from a Parent Carer Forum representative 
on Special Education Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND). 

 
Early Intervention and SEND including EHCP's 
 

 SEND IF Formula 

 EHCP backlog, timelines for processing 

 No. of Early interventions carried out 

 Improvements for EHCP Process in 
Southwark  

 

 
To receive a presentation and written/verbal 
responses on Early Intervention in Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND); and 
Education and Health Care Plan (EHCP) backlogs 
and processing timelines. 

 
Cabinet Member Interview- Children, Education & 
Refugees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To interview Councillor Jasmine Ali covering a 
holistic overview of key strategies and projects 
under the Cabinet member portfolio for Children, 
Education and Refugees with a focus on key 
aspects. 

31



 Appendix 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
26 September 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Draft Town Centre Action Plan 
 
 
 
 

 

 
To receive the Draft Town Centre Action Plan 
from Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, 
Jobs & Business, Councillor John Batteson, 
Danny Edwards, Head of Economy and Libby 
Dunstan, Principal Strategy Officer. 

 
Cabinet Member Interview- Climate Emergency, 
Jobs & Business 
 
 

 
To interview Cabinet Member for Climate 
Emergency, Jobs & Business, Councillor John 
Batteson covering a holistic overview of key 
strategies and projects under the cabinet member 
portfolio. 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
18 November 2024 

 
Written update on EHCP back logs (challenges 
faced in EHCP assessments) 
 

 
To be confirmed 

 
Interviewing retired Headteacher (working with 
SEND) and SEND tribunal mediator. 

 
To be confirmed 

 
Inclusion Charter  

 Demographics of exclusions 

 Schools with no exclusions 

 Persistent absences (demographics of 
schools with absences) 

 
To be confirmed 
 
 
 
 
 

32



 Appendix 1 
 

 

 
 
 
4 February 2025 
8 April 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Interviewing representatives from charities on 
SEND 
 Council for Disabled Children 
 Mencap 
 Scope 

 Southwark Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (SSCP) 

 
 
 
To be confirmed 

33



 

34



  

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission     
  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-25  

  

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)  

  

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Amit Alva Tel: 020 7525 

0496  
  

  

Name  No of 
copies  

Name  No of 
copies  

  
Electronic Copy  
  
Members:  
  

  Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 

 
Education Representatives  
Martin Brecknell                                                     
 
Parent Governor Representatives  
Marcin Jagodzinski  
Jonathan Clay 
  
Reserves Members  
  
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Adam Hood  

  
  Joseph Brown – Senior Cabinet Officer  
  

  
Euan Cadzow-Webb - Liberal Democrat  
Group Office  
 
Sarauniya Shehu- Cabinet Office Manager 

  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
Dated: September 2024 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

35


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Draft Town Centre Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - THSF Awards

	6 Cabinet Member Interview- Climate Emergency, Jobs & Business
	7 Proposed Work Programme 2024-2025
	Appendix 1. Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2024-2025, 18/09/2024

	 Distribution List Ed 2024-2025, 18/09/2024
	DistributionList EdLoEcSC 2024-25, 18/09/2024




Minutes of the meeting

ﬂ\wa( K
0“/_\
Council
Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny

Commission held on Thursday 26 September 2024 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair)
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Youcef Hassaine
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member)
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member)
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted member)

OTHER Councillor John Batteson (Cabinet Member for Climate
MEMBERS Emergency, Jobs & Business)

PRESENT:

OFFICER Amit Alva (Scrutiny Officer)

SUPPORT: Adam Wood (Scrutiny Officer)

APOLOGIES

Apologies received from Councillor Irina Von Wiese.
Apologies for lateness received from Councillor Renata Hamvas and Co-opted
Member Marcin Jagodzinski.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS
URGENT

There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent.
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.

There were no disclosures of interests and dispensations.

1

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 26 September 2024




MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2024 were approved as a correct
record.

DRAFT TOWN CENTRE ACTION PLAN

The Chair invited Councillor John Batteson (Cabinet Member for Climate
Emergency, Jobs & Business) and Officer Danny Edwards (Head of Economy) to
give an overview of the Draft Town Centre Action Plans.

Councillor Batteson thanked the Chair and noted:

e declining high streets over the last 15 years mean improving town centres is
a national issue

¢ the Plans’ relationships to the Council Delivery Plan and the work to deliver
thriving High Streets; investing in delivering major improvements across
Southwark town centres

¢ the Action Plans show work tailored to the needs of the designated town
centres (Camberwell, Peckham, Elephant and Castle / Walworth and East
Street, Bermondsey, and Canada Water), developed through feedback from
residents and businesses, Councillor Batteson’s engagement with the
businesses and community, and that of the former Cabinet Member

¢ the Action Plans show the work to be carried out by the council working with
a range of partners and stakeholders such as Business Improvement
Districts, Camberwell’s SE5 Forum, Peckham Business Forum and Elephant
and Castle Business Forum

¢ the Strategic Policy Leads (within the Local Economy Team) would act as
single strategic points of contact for stakeholders wishing to build
relationships with the council and for building relationships between
stakeholders themselves

¢ the Strategic Policy Leads are responsible for delivering each of the Action
Plan’s objectives

¢ the Action Plans include public-facing plans, currently being piloted, which
will be updated as the work progresses, making them responsive to
residents’ feedback

e the Action Plans show committed and funded actions through the Thriving
High Streets Fund

¢ the future funding situation can change as a result of changes in national
government policies

¢ businesses have communicated hopes that national government will aim to
2

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 26 September 2024




reduce retail theft by considering shoplifting charges for aggregate value
below the current £200 threshold

¢ (through Danny) that the role of the Town Centre Leads is to be visible within
their allocated communities and to use their in-depth area knowledge,
working across the council to efficiently coordinate activity and engage with
the community

The Chair noted that the report was yet to go to Cabinet, providing an opportunity
for the commission to feed into the Town Centre Action Plans.

The commission then asked the following questions regarding:

e the Town Centre Leads’ roles and how they fit into existing coordinating
provision and reporting structures

e measures of the Plans’ and grants’ success

¢ the Action Plans’ support for older residents and provision of wifi, benches
and toilets as supportive infrastructure for building footfall and increasing
safety

¢ the definition of town centres and how smaller shopping streets relate to the
Town Centre Action Plans

¢ responsibility for deciding where funding is allocated and why the funding
allocation process differs from, for example, funding for Neighbourhoods or
the Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) programme

e seasonality (and associated potential for seasonal employment) — how this
related to the Plans

e opportunities for sharing lessons from areas deemed already to be thriving

¢ the balance between local, independent shops and bigger High Street
brands, and how the Council can encourage brands to stay where these
contribute to increased footfall

¢ plans for engaging with universities

In response, Councillor Batteson and Danny explained that the roles of the new
Town Centre Leads will evolve. They would coordinate actions within the Local
Economy Team and across the Council with an emphasis on shorter-term, action-
led delivery rather than producing high-level strategy or vision documents.

Success measures will be developed with input from communities (given the
consultative nature of the Plans) and feedback from this Commission. Specific,
funded projects had their own evaluation processes.

Councillor Batteson noted that wifi connectivity was an important aspect and that it
would be factored into the wider infrastructural development within the Plans.

3

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 26 September 2024




The Council Delivery Plan defines the five town centres: Peckham; Camberwell;
Elephant and Castle / Walworth and East Street; Bermondsey; and Canada Water.
Support for and actions in smaller streets and parades are provided through other
mechanisms in the Thriving High Streets Programme.

Councillor Batteson explained that funding through the Town Centre Action Plans
was ultimately the responsibility of the Cabinet Member. Danny added that the
funding was non-Council (being UK Shared Prosperity Fund-derived) and it
required the Council to follow the processes and outputs established by the GLA
and central government.

So far, local businesses had indicated that seasonality was not especially
important but this could be explored further if there was interest at a later date.

The reason for a single point of contact in Town Centres is to provide detailed,
local knowledge so that on-the-ground issues could be identified and brought to
the Council’s attention.

Lessons from other, already thriving Town Centres had already been shared.
These complemented the conversations with businesses specific to the areas of
the Action Plans so that best practices both ‘wider and ‘deeper’ could be
combined. In addition, regular meetings between Bid leads have enabled further
sharing of learning.

On the balancing and mixing of smaller, local shops with bigger brands, the
Commission heard that the latter can generate spillover interest and business by
attracting people to an area who then go on to shop in independent businesses.
However, the Council has limited powers at influencing larger commercial interests
to stay in an area if this is not to their advantage. Its role in contributing to thriving
town centres through increasing footfall is more significant.

The focus of the Town Centre Action Plans is businesses and local residents

(including students) whereas engagement with universities happens primarily
through the Anchor Network.

CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW- CLIMATE EMERGENCY, JOBS & BUSINESS

The commission then heard from Councillor Batteson on his Cabinet role and remit
in Climate Emergency, Jobs and Business.

Councillor Batteson made the following points:

Employment Support, Apprenticeships and Internships

Employment support focuses on the priority groups facing the greatest barriers to
work and is delivered through Southwark Works, a framework of specialist
providers supporting people with disabilities, long-term unemployed, ex-offenders,
refugees and people at risk of homelessness. More work is needed to raise the

4

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 26 September 2024




visibility of the service. If national government devolves skills and employment
support then there may be increased opportunities for the service. Nationally, the
apprenticeship system is struggling but Southwark is doing well, particularly in
terms of entry level apprenticeships. A more diverse range of Apprenticeship
industries and sectors would be beneficial as new apprenticeship posts are
predominantly in the Construction industries. In terms of paid Internships, the
programme offers three themes: for Sixth Form students; for penultimate year
undergraduates; for graduates within 12 months of graduating.

The Skills Delivery Plan

This focuses on six sectors where long-term growth is expected. Activities are
more advanced in some sectors (the Green sector has a Skills Centre and
pathways into Southwark Works whereas the Hospitality sector has a Skills Hub
opening in the next few months). Further work is needed to link employment
sectors so that skills training and pathways more closely match how people look
for jobs.

Business Support

Businesses are keen to access more funding. Southwark Pioneers and the
Thriving High Street Programme are the main vehicles for this. Analysis of
Southwark Pioneers (supporting start-ups, micro-businesses, social enterprises
and businesses in growth phases) shows good distribution of support for
businesses across the Borough.

Living Wage Borough

The Borough is making progress towards the target of doubling Living Wage
Employers by 2026 (to 496) with a focus on developing conversations in the
business community to highlight advantages for employers (recruitment and
retention among others).

The Commission then asked questions on:
e the Council’s role in linking Apprenticeships with Children in Care in
Southwark and with schools

¢ the background to and funding outcomes of the Southwark Pioneers Fund
and how it could be better advertised

e current provision for those leaving prison (given the national situation)

e how businesses are meeting the challenge of the Living Wage given the
current economic situation

Danny explained that Care Leavers (Children in Care are supported by Children
and Adult Services) are an important priority for the Council and a Priority group for

5

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 26 September 2024




Southwark Works where they receive bespoke skills support and access to the
support network.

Councillor Batteson explained the importance of the Pioneers Fund (currently in
Year 2 of 4 and so outcomes yet to be fully evaluated). Councillor Batteson has
been working with officers in Communications to increase visibility through existing
channels and to focus on beneficiaries of the fund who can share their stories and
so help to engage others. More work is needed to illustrate the support available to
potential users.

Regarding ex-offenders, Councillor Batteson agreed to find out from Southwark
Works and Pecan (relevant support organisation) on the current situation and
report back to the Commission.

Councillor Batteson informed the commission that the aim is to reach the target
number of Living Wage employers, noting that accreditation warrants a cost for the
business and also that the Council has a role in encouraging and supporting the
process of accreditation. Additional initiatives, such as encouraging businesses in
Council-owned properties to be Living Wage employers, are being explored.

In response to a query about the appearance of a graph on page 10 of the Local
Economy Programmes report, Danny noted the ward label formatting error which
would be reformatted, and the report recirculated.

The Chair summarised the discussion and noted opportunities for further boosting

communications around the Skills Delivery Plan (and employment support more
generally) and links from these to the care system, prisons and schools.

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025

The Commission discussed the need to see Persistent Absences data and the
Council’s actions to reduce absences including considering possible actions in the
near future.

The Commission agreed to invite a representative from a Southwark school that
has successfully dealt with Persistent Absences.

The meeting ended at 8.30pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 26 September 2024




